

<p>Colorado Supreme Court 2 East 14th Ave., Denver, CO 80203</p> <p>On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals, Case No. 2021CA1142</p> <p>El Paso County District Court Hon. A. Bruce Jones, Case No. 2019CV32214</p>	<p>DATE FILED: April 27, 2023 3:39 PM FILING ID: B8786C386F4C6 CASE NUMBER: 2023SC116</p>
<p>Petitioners: MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP INC. and JACK PHILLIPS</p> <p>v.</p> <p>Respondent: AUTUMN SCARDINA</p>	
<p><i>Attorney for Amici Curiae:</i> Ian Speir, #45777 Covenant Law PLLC 13395 Voyager Pkwy. #130-732 Colorado Springs, CO 80921 Telephone: (719) 464-7357 ian@covtlaw.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2023SC00116</p> <p>Court of Appeals Case No.: 2021CA1142</p> <p>District Court Case No.: 2019CV32214 County: Denver</p>
<p align="center">Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Coalition for Jewish Values, Summit Ministries, The Colson Center for Christian Worldview, and Islam and Religious Freedom Action Team in Support of Petitioners</p>

Table of Contents

Certificate of Compliance	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	iv
Identity and Interest of <i>Amici</i>	1
Argument.....	2
I. Colorado is committing systemic First Amendment violations, and it is past time for this Court to intervene.	2
II. First Amendment protection is not limited to speech expressing a “particular message,” and the lower court’s decision puts Colorado on a jurisprudential island.	5
III. To find the cake “nonexpressive,” the Court of Appeals ignored the obvious.....	10
Conclusion	14

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 6 F.4th 1160 (10th Cir. 2021).....	3, 4
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010).....	10
<i>Church of Am. Knights v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 2015 COA 115.....	2
<i>Cressman v. Thompson</i> , 798 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Curious Theater Co. v. Colo. Dep’t of Pub. Health & Env’t</i> , 216 P.3d 71 (Colo. App. 2008).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 9, 10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	2, 3, 5
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	3
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015).....	2
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 2023 COA 8.....	4, 6, 8, 11, 14
<i>State v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1995).....	8
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	6, 10
<i>Tenafly Eruv Ass’n v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002).....	6

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....6, 10

W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....10, 11

Other Authorities

DR. LISE ELIOT, *PINK BRAIN, BLUE BRAIN* (2009).....12

Alex V. Green, “The Pride Flag Has a Representation Problem,” *The Atlantic*, June 23, 2021, <https://www.theatlantic.com/culture/archive/2021/06/pride-flag-has-representation-problem/619273/>.....11

Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality, “Milestone: Smithsonian Accepts Original Trans Pride Flag,” Aug. 19, 2014, <https://transequality.org/blog/milestone-smithsonian-accepts-original-trans-pride-flag>.....13

Sandra Day O’Connor, Why Judges Wear Black Robes, *Smithsonian Mag.*, Nov. 2013, <https://www.smithsonianmag.com/history/justice-sandra-day-oconnor-on-why-judges-wear-black-rob-4370574/>.....11

Andrée Pomerlau at al., *Pink or blue: Environmental gender stereotypes in the first two years of life*, 22 *SEX ROLES* 359 (1990).....12

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO ET AL., *SUPREME COURT PRACTICE* (11th ed. 2019).....3

Ariel Sobel & Andrew J. Sullivan, “The Complete Guide to Every Queer Pride Flag,” *Pride*, March 1, 2023, <https://www.pride.com/pride/queer-flags#rebelltitem27>.....12

Katy Steinmetz, “What the Toy Aisle Can Teach Us About Gender Parity,” *Time*, Aug. 13, 2015, <https://time.com/3995810/what-the-toy-aisle-can-teach-us-about-gender-parity/>.....11

Alex Williams & Kate Murphy, “Boy or Girl? Cut the Cake,” *N.Y. Times*, Apr. 7, 2012, <https://www.nytimes.com/2012/04/08/fashion/at-parties-revealing-a-babys-gender.html>.....12

Natalie Wolchover, “Why Is Pink for Girls and Blue for Boys?,” *LiveScience*, Aug. 1, 2012, <https://www.livescience.com/22037-pink-girls-blue-boys.html>.....12
